
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
NOTE: Planning Committee meetings are 
now being held physically and are no 
longer being filmed or broadcast live. 
Members of the Public who wish to 
hear/view the Committee meeting can 
attend in person. 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Peter Fallart, Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, 
Mahym Bedekova (Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas (Chair), Susan Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass Yusuf 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
4. 20/04193/FUL - GAS HOLDER SITE, PINKHAM WAY/STATION ROAD, 

LONDON, N11 1QJ  (Pages 3 - 80) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London Authority 
and the completion of matters covered in this report, the Head of Planning or 
the Head of Development Management be a planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management/ Planning Decisions Manager 
be granted delegated a heads of terms and agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommend report. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


WARD:  Southgate 

 
 4.1 Corrected Front Page & Executive Summary - 20/04193/FUL - Gas 

Holder site, Pinkham Way/Station Road, London, N11 1QJ  (Pages 81 
- 82) 

 
5. 21/02088/FUL - HOLLY HILL FARM, 305 THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 

8AN  (Pages 83 - 100) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Head of Development Management / the 

Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

WARD:  Chase 

 
6. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 

 

 14 December 2021 

 4 January 2022 – Provisional 

 18 January 22 

 3 February 2022 – Provisional 

 22 February 2022 

 8 March 2022 – Provisional 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/2022 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
7.12.2021 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
Gideon Whittingham (Interim)  
Tel: 0208132 1623 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 168 applications were determined 

between 12/11/2021 and 26/11/2021, of which 138 were granted and 31 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section
[...]
 important 
characteristic of Enfield – and is supported at all planning policy levels, 
nationally, London-wide and within Enfield’s adopted development plan policies. 

2.5 The proposal would support London Plan policies, which seek to increase 
housing supply and optimise site capacity. The site is assessed to be a 
sustainable location suitable for delivery of new high-quality housing – which is 
supported in principle. The introduction of flexible commercial space, or 
residential amenity space is supported in strategic and placemaking terms. 

2.6 The proposed development includes 182 new residential units with a breakdown 
of 71 (1b2p (39%)), 69 (2b4p (38%)) and 42 (3b5p (23%)). Additionally, the 
scheme would provide 30% affordable housing with a breakdown of 70% social 
rent and 30% intermediate rent. This would contribute high quality housing stock 
to the Borough to meet housing need – which continues to rise in the Borough. 
The scheme would also provide improved local commercial services and 
facilities. 

2.7 There is a pressing need for housing, including affordable housing within the 
Borough, and Enfield has an extremely challenging 10-year housing delivery 
target. Past delivery against housing targets accentuates this need and taking 
account of the presumption in favour of approving sustainable development  and 
the tilted balance which currently applies, it is considered that the proposed 
development would deliver a high quality residential-led development on 
existing brownfield land – in a sustainable location. The site has a PTAL of 4 
(6b being the best).  

2.8 Overall, the proposal would make a meaningful contribution towards Borough 
and wider London housing needs – helping Enfield to support its growing 
population.  

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London Authority
and the completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this report, the 
Head of Planning or the Head of Development Management be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

3.2 That the Head of Development Management/ Planning Decisions Manager be 
granted delegated authority to finalise the heads of terms and agree the final 
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section 
of this report. 

Page 5



3.3 Conditions 

  
1. Time limit – 3 years 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials – drawings, samples and sample panels  
4.  Boundary Treatment/s 
5.  Playspace Design 
6.  Landscaping – details and management plan 
7.  Public realm strategy 
8. Biodiversity enhancements 
9.  Details of green roof 
10. Rainwater harvesting details 
11.  Secure by Design 
12.  Inclusive Design - M4(2) and M4(3)  - include percentage 90% and 10% 
13. Sustainable Drainage Strategy  
14. Sustainable Drainage Strategy - Verification Report 
15..  Lighting Details / Plan (Building & Public Realm) 
16. Site Waste Management Plan 
17.  Acoustic Report 
18. Noise Mitigation Measures (future occupants) 
19.  Disabled Parking 
20.  Car Park Management Plan (Final) 
21.  Details of Cycle Parking 
22.  Delivery and Servicing Management Plan (operational) 
23.  Construction Logistics Management Plan (CLMP)  
24.  Construction Resource Management Plan (CRMP): 
25. Arboricultural Method Statement with Tree Protection Plan (non-

standard wording) 
26.  Habitat Survey (Phase 1) 
27.  Contaminated Land – Remediation 
28.  Contaminated Land – Verification 
29.  Energy Statement – management and maintenance 
30.  Thermal Comfort – further details of wind effects and related mitigation 
31.  Green Procurement Plan – details for how the procurement of materials 

for development will promote sustainability 
32.  Details of any Rooftop Plant, Extract Ducts and Fans incl. Plant Ac. 

Report 
33. Details of any rooftop plant, extract ducts and fans (appearance) 
34.  Fire evacuation lift (details / management) 
35.  Electric vehicles 
36. Taxi stand details 
37.  Herita
[...]
egy Policy 3 and Development Management Document 
Policy DMD1 that consider the specific nature of the site, development viability, 
grant and the need to achieve more balanced housing supply. 

9.3.18 Officers consider that the affordable housing offer, including overall % and 
tenure represents the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing 
deliverable – considering the specific context and character of the site and 
details of the scheme. Negotiations have taken account of the site’s individual 
circumstances, in accordance with adopted London Plan Policy H5 and Enfield 
policy DMD1 in respect of affordable housing negotiations. This has included 
consideration of the provision for re-appraising the viability of the scheme prior 
to implementation (early and late stage viability reviews agreed) and other 
scheme requirements. 

9.3.19 The details of the Affordable Housing offer will be captured via way of planning 
obligations. The Section 106 agreement will also contain review 
 mechanisms (early and late), which will enable the Council to capture any uplift 
in value afforded to the site after planning permission has been granted. 

9.4 Efficient use of land and optimising site capacity  

9.4.1 Objections have been received that the proposals would result in 
overdevelopment and excessive density within the locality. Officers have 
assessed density and site capacity – and consider the proposals are aligned 
with adopted local and regional (London) policies and guidance in respect of 
density.  

9.4.2 Officers have assessed that the proposal is aligned with requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework – that planning decisions should give 
substantial weight to the value of using suitable brownfield land within 
settlements for homes and that planning decisions should promote and support 
the development of under-utilised land, including through the more effective use 
of car parks.  

9.4.3 This is in addition to the applicant following a des
[...]
Housing 
Provision of no less than 30% affordable housing. Tenure mix secured. 
A means to control and monitor the delivery and management of affordable 
housing 
Viability review – future review of scheme viability to assess potential for uplift 
in affordable housing provision 

• Education 
Contribution of £2,535 per dwelling regardless of unit size 

• Highways 
Contribution towards sustainable transport measures 
Implementation of loading bay 
Travel Plan 

Page 63



Exempt future resident’s eligibility for local parking permits, and expand CPZ if 
needed 
Loading bay-costs for any works such as lines, signs and any traffic orders and 
permits 

• Employment and Skills Strategy 
• DEN connection 
• Carbon Neutral Offset 
• Heritage-Friends of Millennial Green - refer to the Gas Holder site history 
• Management Fees 

 

11. Conclusion 

11.1 The proposed site is a brownfield site in a sustainable location within the 
Western Gateway, as outlined within the adopted North Circular Area Action 
Plan New Southgate Masterplan. As a previously developed site which is 
currently underutilised, the proposed development for housing is fully supported 
by policies for boosting the supply of homes (NPPF,London Plan GG2 and H1 
as well as the aims and intentions outlined with the New Southgate Masterplan). 

11.2 The Site has a PTAL rating of 4 (good) given its siting within close proximity to 
underground and overground links, and with a bus stop to the front of the site. 
The well-connected site aligns with Mayoral and emerging local ambitions of 
moving towards providing exemplary designed high density residential led 
developments in sustainable locations. 

11.3 The delivery of 182 new homes will optimise the use of a sustainably located 
brownfield site and make an important contribution towards meeting both the 
Council’s and the Mayor’s annualised housing targets.  The provision of 30% 
affordable housing would meaningfully contribute towards local and strategic 
[...]
tle

p +H

Copyright pH+.

----

Gas Holder Site

Station Road, N11

Site Location Plan

GA

1:1250

0000

PLANNING

Drawing Name

Revisions

Millenium Green

15 to 17

House

D1

NORTH WAY

Shelter

D2

W
ELD PLACE

INVERFORTH

Unit D3

Unit A7

Superstore

Ward Bdy

New SouthgateWharf

A1 to A5

House

BSs

RING WAY

SLs

1 to 17

Simon

ESS

Unit 8a

B1

A6

Court

Stone

Depot

El Sub Sta

STATION ROAD

85

Millennium

Boundary

7

Issues

Def

3

LOWER PARK ROAD

PINKHAM WAY

B10

NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD

Alumclad

Def

C1

HouseSLs

1

3 to 7

El Sub Sta

FW

Boro Const, GL Asly Const & LB Bdy

8

1

1

GATEWAY

Def

CR

CR

Shelter

2

1-23

Und

Francis Court

1

Gateway

1

15

FW

Ladderswood Estate

Builder Depot

P1 20.12.18 Issued for Planning

P1

0 25m 50m 75m 100m

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: 7th December 2021 

 
Report of 
 
Head of Planning  
 
- Vincent Lacovara 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Eloise Kiernan 
Gideon Whittingahm 
 
  

 
Ward:   
 
New Southgate 

 
Ref:  20/04193 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Gas Holder site, Pinkham Way/Station Road, London, N11 1QJ 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed use development including the 
erection of two blocks ranging between 14 and 19 storey's in height, comprising of 182 residential 
units (Use Class C3), 371 sqm of commercial floorspace (Use Class E), common amenity space, 
together with accessible car parking spaces, bike parking spaces for residents and for the 
commercial use, hard and soft landscaping and associated works 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
 
City and Suburban Homes 
C/o Savills 
 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
 
Savills 
33 Margaret Street 
London  
W1G 0JD 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London Authority and the 
completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this report, the Head of Planning or 
the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission 
subject to conditions. 
 

2.  That the Head of Development Management/ Planning Decisions Manager be granted 
delegated authority to finalise the heads of terms and agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 81 Agenda Item 4a



1. NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

1.1 The application is reported to the Planning Committee for determination  because I
 t is catagorised as a major development, involving more than 10  residential units 
 in accordance with the scheme of delegation. 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The report seeks approval for the redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed use 
development including the erection of two blocks ranging between 14 and 19 storey's 
in height (not including the lower ground floor and roof level), comprising of 182 
residential units (Use Class C3), 371 sqm of commercial floorspace (Use Class E), 
communal amenity space, together with accessible car parking spaces, bike parking 
spaces for residents and for the commercial use, hard and soft landscaping and 
associated works. 

2.2 The site is identified as an ‘opportunity site’ (No. 2/3) within the Council’s adopted 
North Circular Area Action Plan (NCAAP 2014 - ‘New Southgate Neighbourhood 
Place’). NCAAP Policy 12 (New Southgate) establishes the principle of redeveloping 
the Application Site for residential led mixed use development.  

2.3 The delivery of housing on underutilised brownfield sites in sustainable locations 
(close proximity to overground/underground, bus station) and within close proximity 
to a designated local centre has strong planning policy support and should be 
afforded substantial weight in the determination of the application.  

2.4 Developing existing brownfield land protects the Boroughs can help in safeguarding 
greenfield and greenbelt land, thus preserving this important characteristic
[...]
88/FUL Category: Major 

LOCATION: Holly Hill Farm, 305 The Ridgeway, Enfield, EN2 8AN 

PROPOSAL:   Extension to existing scheme for land re-profiling for agricultural land restoration. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Ms Avril Nevin  
Golf Environmental (UK) Ltd 
Stockley Park Golf Club 
Uxbridge 
UB11 1AQ 
Middx 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mrs Suzi Coyne 
Suzi Coyne Planning  
60 Blenheim Drive 
OXFORD 
OX2 8DQ 
United Kingdom 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

Page 83 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 21/02088/FUL LOCATION: Holly Hill Farm , 305 The Ridgeway, Enfield, EN2 8AN

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 84



1. Note for Members  
 
1.1  The application has been brought to Planning Committee because the 

application is catagorised as a major scheme and the fact the Council is land 
owner.  

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions 

Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions: 
 

1. Approved Plans and documents 

2. Detail of drainage features  

3. Written Scheme of Investigation – post investigation assessment and 
subsequent analysis  

4. Vehicles in excess of 7.5 tonnes delivery times  

06:00 to 07:30 Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 18:30 Monday to Friday, 
06:30 to 13:30 Saturday (excluding school holidays) 
 

5. Maximum of 30 construction vehicle movements per hour at all times 

6. Banksman on site at all times to manage HGVs entering and exiting 
the site  

7. No traffic southbound towards Enfield  

8. Material to be in accordance with an approved Environmental Permit 

9. Verification report to be submitted on the suitability of the soil 

10. In accordance with submitted transport statement  

11. Landscape Strategy / Replacement Planting / Tree Protection  

12. Tree Protection in accordance with Arboricultural Report  

13. Temporary access road and access from the Ridgeway to be removed 
once the construction works on site ceases 

14. Temporary diversion of public footpath to be maintained during 
construction and removed once the construction works cease 

15. Development in accordance with the Ecology Impact Assessment  

16. Agricultural Use Only  

1.2  That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
 granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to 
cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Page 85



 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report seeks approval for an extension to an existing scheme (approved 

under ref: 19/02850/FUL) for land re-profiling for agricultural land restoration. 
 and improved visual and acoustic screening to the M25 and construction of an 

irrigation lagoon at Holly Hill Farm. This was granted planning permission by 
Planning Committee on 29.11.2019 and followed the principles established by 
an earlier permission granted in 2017. There have been no material change in 
circumstances in the interim with the adoption of the London Plan (2021) and 
revisions to the NPPF (2021) which do not alter the strategic policy framework 
in relation to this proposed development. 

 
2.2 The reasons for recommending approval are: 
 

i) In the absence of any material change in circumstances, the principle 
of the development has already been established by the planning 
permissions granted under ref: 17/00477/FUL and 19/02850/FUL. 

ii) The proposal will increase the productivity of agricultural land and 
overcome long standing drainage and soil quality issues on the site 
consistent with Policy DMD85. 

iii) The scheme would be an appropriate form of development within the 
Green Belt that would not impact on the sites open and rural character 
having regard to Policy G
[...]
 Corylus avellana (Hazel) 45-60cm transplants 42
20% Crataegus monogyna (Hawthorn) 45-60cm transplants 42
20% Prunus spinosa (Blackthorn) 45-60cm transplants 42
20% Acer campestre (Field Maple) 45-60cm transplants 42

Notch planted at 5 plants per linear metre in double staggered row in the
first planting season (November - February) following the completion of the
development.
All plants protected by individual guards and supported by appropriate tree
stake/bamboos.
Weeds within 90cm diameter of plants controlled by spraying with Roundup
for at least first 3 years following planting.
All losses replaced like for like for first 2 seasons and thereafter to maintain
90% stocking after 5 years.

NH4

90.00

91.00

92.00

93.00

94.00

95.00

96.00

Suzi Coyne Planning

60 Blenheim Drive
Oxford, OX2 8DQ

Tel.: 01865 453747
Mob: 07779 099560

email: suzi.coyne@ntlworld.com

Project:

Drawing No.:

Extension to Agricultural Restoration
Scheme, Holly Hill Farm, Enfield

May 2021

Proposed Landform

Golf Environmental (UK) Ltd

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Licence number AL100036712.

1:1500 @ A3

Drawn By: Suzi Coyne

297NFHH/3

Title:

Description Date

Client:

Rev

LEGEND

Proposed contours

Existing ditch/proposed culvert

Trees/hedgerow retained

Application site

Footpath

Proposed swale

Proposed planting

Permission 19/02850/FUL area

Date:

Scale:

Existing contours

P
age 100

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
60

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
80

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
Metres

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
100

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
40


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	4 20/04193/FUL - Gas Holder site, Pinkham Way/Station Road, London, N11 1QJ
	Proposed Block Plan.pdf
	0101 Proposed Site Plan

	Proposed Elavation B-B.pdf
	0401 Proposed Elevation B-B

	Proposed Elevations A-A.pdf
	0400 Proposed Elevation A-A

	Proposed Elevations C-C.pdf
	0402 Proposed Elevation C-C

	Proposed Elevations D-D.pdf
	0403 Proposed Elevation D-D

	Proposed Elevations E-E.pdf
	0404 Proposed Elevation E-E

	Proposed Elevations F-F.pdf
	0405 Proposed Elevation F-F

	Proposed First Floor Plan.pdf
	0201 Proposed First Floor

	Proposed Fourteenth Floor Plan.pdf
	0214 Proposed Fourtheenth Floor

	Proposed Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	0200 Proposed Ground Floor

	Proposed Nineteenth Floor Plan.pdf
	0219 Proposed Ninteenth Floor

	Proposed Roof Plan.pdf
	0220 Proposed Roof Plan

	Proposed Second Floor Plan.pdf
	0202 Proposed Second Floor

	Proposed Upper Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	0200.5 Proposed Upper Ground Floor 

	Site Location Plan.pdf
	0000 Site Location Plan


	4a Corrected Front Page & Executive Summary - 20/04193/FUL - Gas Holder site, Pinkham Way/Station Road, London, N11 1QJ
	5 21/02088/FUL - Holly Hill Farm, 305 The Ridgeway, Enfield, EN2 8AN
	ADPC516.tmp
	2. Executive Summary
	2.1 This report seeks approval for an extension to an existing scheme (approved under ref: 19/02850/FUL) for land re-profiling for agricultural land restoration.
	and improved visual and acoustic screening to the M25 and construction of an irrigation lagoon at Holly Hill Farm. This was granted planning permission by Planning Committee on 29.11.2019 and followed the principles established by an earlier permissi...
	2.2 The reasons for recommending approval are:
	i) In the absence of any material change in circumstances, the principle of the development has already been established by the planning permissions granted under ref: 17/00477/FUL and 19/02850/FUL.
	ii) The proposal will increase the productivity of agricultural land and overcome long standing drainage and soil quality issues on the site consistent with Policy DMD85.
	iii) The scheme would be an appropriate form of development within the Green Belt that would not impact on the sites open and rural character having regard to Policy G2 of the London Plan, Policy CP33 of the Core Strategy and Policy DMD82 as well as t...
	iv) The scheme would provide a visual and acousti

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.12.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Maria Alexandrou, Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan 

Boztas, Susan Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Michael Rye OBE, Jim 
Steven, Doug Taylor, Hass Yusuf and Derek Levy 

 
ABSENT Peter Fallart and Daniel Anderson 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), David 

Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), Gideon Whittingham 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Vincent Lacovara (Head of 
Planning), Julie Thornton (Legal Services), Elizabeth 
Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic 
and Transportation), Gilian Macinnes (Joint Head of 
Development Management) and Nicholas Page (Conservation 
& Heritage Adviser) Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Boztas (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fallart. 
3. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anderson who was 

substituted by Councillor Levy. 
4. The Chair welcomed Gilian Macinnes, the Joint Head of Development 

Management, as the new member of the Planning Team. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
4   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.12.2021 

 

- 2 - 

AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
5   
21/02088/FUL - HOLLY HILL FARM, 305 THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 
8AN  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposals. 
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that: 
The Head of Development Management/the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
6   
20/04193/FUL - GAS HOLDER SITE, PINKHAM WAY/STATION ROAD, 
LONDON, N11 1QJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Interim Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposals. 
2. Officers advised than an additional condition was proposed to be added to the 

recommendation regarding details of levels and access road and junction to 
serve the development. 

3. There was also a proposed update to the heads of terms for the Section 106 
Agreement clarifying that the contribution towards sustainable transport 
measures, would now include a footway crossing over Station Road as referred 
to at para 9.10.9 of the report. 

4. The deputation of Councillor Daniel Anderson, Southgate Green Ward 
Councillor. 

5. The response of Alice Cutter (Senior Architect). 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Officers noted the committee’s concerns and comments including construction 

traffic management plan condition, the viability of the scheme, clarity of what 
type of trees to be retained, the number of trees to be re-planted & guarantee 
that the number of 59 trees would not fall below this figure, trees planted in 
communal spaces and if these were safe for residents of the new scheme, 
pollution and noise levels impacting the scheme by the North Circular Road, 
heritage impacts on Alexandra Palace and Broomfield House, sunlight and 
daylight regarding the nearby park and that any shadows cast by the scheme 
would only be early morning, the CPZ in the area would have the hours of 
operation looked at by officers and future residents  would not be eligible for 
CPZ permits, contamination of the site to be further conditioned for assurance, 
the scheme would include a variety of fire suppressors i.e. a water and gas 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.12.2021 

 

- 3 - 

system, there would be a variety of play spaces offered by the scheme for 
differing ages, requirement of more socially rented properties and family sized 
homes, costs of the development and the inclusion of the number of supporting 
comments as well as the number of objections, for all applications. 

8. During the debate, it was agreed that an additional condition would be included 
requiring that a heritage information board to be displayed on site capturing the 
former use of the site / gasometer. This was proposed to be covered at 
Condition 37. 

9. It was also agreed that the minimum number of trees to be replanted 
would not be less than 59 and this would be stipulated in Condition 6 

10. Following a discussion on financial contributions, it was confirmed by 
Officers that a financial contribution of £53,000 would be secured through 
the Section 106 Agreement towards projects for Millennium Green. 
Although there was mention of an increase in the financial contribution 
towards projects on Millennium Green to £90k, this was not subject to a 
formal motion put to the Planning Committee.  

11. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 
recommendation. 
 

AGREED that: 
 

1. That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London 
Authority and the completion of a Section 106 to secure the matters 
covered in the report at Points 2 & 3 above and the sum of £53,000 
towards Millenium Green, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to Grant 
planning permission subject to conditions. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management/ Planning Decisions 
Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the heads of terms 
and agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of the report. 

 
7   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 
 

 14 December 2021 

 4 January 2022 – Provisional 

 18 January 2022 

 3 February 2022 – Provisional 

 22 February 2022 

 8 March 2022 – Provisional 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 
 
 


